if the Arrangement had occurred on October 31, 2019. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of

operations gives effect to the Arrangement as if the Arrangement had occurred at the beginning of the

financial period covered by such statements.

The summary of unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is not intended to be indicative of

the results that would actually have occurred, or the results expected in future periods, had the events

reflected in the applicable financial statements occurred on the dates indicated. Actual amounts recorded

upon consummation of the Arrangement will differ from the pro forma information presented herein. No

attempt has been made to calculate or estimate potential synergies between Everton and Molecule. The

unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement information set forth herein is extracted from and

should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements and the

accompanying notes included in Schedule “C” to the Circular.

Unaudited Pro forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at October 31, 2019

All figures presented are in

CAD$

Molecule Everton Adjustments Pro forma

Consolidated

Total Assets 5,050,528 978,134 1,799,999 7,828,661

Total Liabilities 732,328 473,467 (243,100) 962,695

Total Shareholders’ Equity

(Deficit)

4,318,200 504,667 2,043,099 6,865,966

Unaudited Pro forma Consolidated Statements of Operations for the year ended October 31, 2019

All figures presented are in

CAD$

Molecule Everton Adjustments Pro forma

Consolidated

Loss From Operations (1,112,622) (285,270) (200,000) (1,597,892)

Net Income (Loss) (1,091,247) (2,920,353) (2,145,148) (6,156,748)

Net Loss Attributable to

Shareholders of the

Resulting Issuer

   (0.13)

Auditors, Transfer Agent and Registrar

The auditors of the Resulting Issuer following completion of the Arrangement will be McGovern Hurley

LLP at its principal office in 251 Consumers Rd Suite 800, North York, ON M2J 4R3. The transfer agent

and registrar for the Resulting Issuer Shares in Canada will be Computershare Trust Company of Canada

at its principal office in Montreal, Quebec.

110

LEGAL MATTERS

Certain Canadian legal matters in connection with the Arrangement as they pertain to Everton will be passed